# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 22

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Donald H. Young of Portland for Damage to Property by Escapee from Boys Training Center.

Donald H. Young; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$49 to be paid to Donald H. Young of Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for destruction of property by an escapee from the Boys Training Center.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for the Acquisition of Property at Meddybemps by the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission.

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission; appropriation for acquisition of land. Resolved: That the sum of \$37,500 be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission for the acquisition by said commission from Harry J. Smith of Meddybemps of certain parcels of land of the said Smith at Meddybemps, together with the dam at the outlet of Meddybemps Lake and the flowage rights appertaining thereto; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to said Commission the sum of \$12,500 for the repair of said dam and construction of a fishway.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Improvement of West Quoddy Head State Park Access Road.

West Quoddy Head State Park; improvement of access road. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$7,000 to the Maine State Park and Recreation Commission to be expended toward the improvement of the access road to the state park at West Quoddy Head in Lubec, said access road being a town way in said Lubec and extending from State Aid Highway No. 3 easterly to the point of entrance to said park and being a distance of 1.24 miles, more or less.

Effective September 23, 1971